model for revenue recognition to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.  The standard permits either a
full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach for adoption.

Impact on the financial statements
The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach with the initial application of 1 July 2018.  Under
this method, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not
completed at this date.  The Group elected to apply the standard only to contracts that were not completed as at 1 July 2018.

The Group has recognised the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard as at 1 July 2018 as an adjustment to the
opening balance of retained earnings.

The following table shows the adjustments required for each individual line item in the financial statements. These adjustments
are explained in (b) below.

Page 83

 30 June 2018 as
originally presented

$’000s

IFRS 15 adjustments 1 July 2018
restated

$’000s

Recognition of
contract assets and

liabilities
$’000s

Effect of initial
application

$’000s

Non-current assets 39,665 – 39,665
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 960 – – 960

Investment cash 24,000 – – 24,000
Trade and other receivables 10,264 (844) – 9,420

Contract assets – 844 (162) 682
Inventories 1,079 – – 1,079
 36,303 – (162) 36,141
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,246 (4,569) – 7,677

Contract liabilities – 4,569 (423) 4,146
Employee benefits 3,451 – – 3,451
Finance lease liabilities 67 – – 67
Derivative financial instruments 11 – – 11

Income tax payable 903 – 72 975
 16,678 – (351) 16,327
Non-current liabilities 5,020 – 5,020
Net assets 54,270 189 54,459
Equity
Share capital 8,494 – 8,494
Retained earnings 45,776 189 45,965
Total equity 54,270 189 54,459

Accounting for software sales
The Group’s sales of the forensic software product STRmix™ involve separate performance obligations covering the software
license, software upgrades, training and the provision of scientific support.

The Group’s previous accounting policy was to defer the recognition of software license revenues and the related contract
acquisition costs until training had been delivered to the customer.

Under IFRS 15 the performance obligation in relation to the software license is considered to be satisfied at the point in time the
customer receives the software. As a result, on 1 July 2018 the Group’s deferred revenue and cost balances were, respectively,